
 
 
 

Wirral Schools Forum 
 

Date: Wednesday, 30 September 2009 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Sue Ashley 
Tel: 0151 666 4579 
e-mail: sueashley@wirral.gov.uk  
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2009/2010  
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR 2009/2010  
 
3. APOLOGIES  
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
5. MATTERS ARISING (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
6. EARLY YEARS FORMULA (Pages 11 - 24) 
 
7. DEPRIVATION FUNDING (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
8. MACHINERY OF GOVERNMENT - 14 TO 19 YEARS (Pages 29 - 46) 
 
9. SCHOOL FINANCE REGULATIONS (Pages 47 - 96) 
 
 • Carbon Reduction Commitment 

• Early Years 
 

10. SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP (Pages 97 - 98) 
 
11. FEEDBACK FROM TRADED SERVICES WORKING PARTY  
 
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING(S)  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 30th SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 

MATTERS ARISING –  FINAL DSG NOTIFICATION     

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report notifies the Forum of the final DSG settlement for 2009-10 of £188,116,000 
received on 25th June 2009.  The final settlement is £20,200 less than the budget estimate.  
As agreed previously any balances under or over will be carried forward until the end of the 
funding period. 
 
1.0 Final DSG 
 

The probable adjustment by DCSF for 2009-10 in respect of pupil numbers was 
reported to the Forum on 24th June.  The final notification was issued a day later.  The 
DCSF (and regulations) require that final notification is reported and agreed by the 
Forum prior to 30th September. 

 
 The census data for Wirral has reduced the pupil count used for DSG by 5 from 

46,011 to 46,006, resulting in £20,200 less grant. 
 
 

 2.0 DSG Reserve 
 
 The movement in the reserve balance can be summarised as follows: 
 
  

 £ 

DSG balance brought forward 01.08.2008 271,942 

Amount used in 2008-09 Schools Budget (403,000) 

Final DSG adjustment for 2008-09 (an additional 96 pupils) 384,000 

Central Schools Budget underspend in 2008-09 165,906 

 418,848 

Estimated Final DSG adjustment for 2009-10 (5 fewer pupils) (20,200) 

 398,648 

 
   

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the report is noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Howard Cooper 
Director of Children’s Services 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 30th SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 

EARLY YEARS SINGLE FUNDING FORMULA     

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report updates the Forum on the progress made by the Early Years Working Group and 
outlines a proposed new funding formula to be introduced from 1.4.2010.  The proposals are 
subject to consultation. 
 
 
1.0 Background 
 

From April 2010 it is a DCSF requirement that an Early Years Single Funding Formula 
(EYSFF) based on attended hours will be applied across all Early Years settings.  The 
Schools Forum set up an Early Years Working Group to evaluate options for the 
funding formula. 

 
The progress of the group was reported to the last meeting and covered an 
assessment of the current provider costs and proposals for formula elements, 
deprivation (a required element), quality and a Headteacher supplement for nursery 
schools.  Outstanding issues were identified with regard to DCSF guidance/legislation, 
a flexibility supplement, the Minimum Funding Guarantee and transition. 

 
 

 2.0 DCSF Guidance 
 
 Practice Guidance was issued by the DCSF in July 2009 setting out the government’s 

expectations for EYSFF and changes in regulations.  There are a number of actions 
authorities must and should take account of: 
- Implementation – must be by April 2010 
- Partnership - interested stakeholders must be involved and all settings engaged. 

The LA should supp
[...]
0.18   4,275 

Flexibility outside school hours 0.18   4,275 01.8   4,275 

Total 3.65 86,669 
 

3.79 89,808 

This compares with a current hourly rate per pupil of £3.17 (£75,288) 
 
 

3.0 Impact of the Formula 
 

The figures used in the formula to date are indicative, based on current data, this will 
change with the January 2010 census.  
The preparatory modelling work suggests that with no additional funding in the 
formula, 76 providers out of 166 trigger the MFG. Of these 3 are nurseries, 9 are 
nursery classes and 64 are PVI’s. The largest amount over the MFG is £328, this is 
limited by the operation of the formula ceiling which restricts increases above MFG to 
¼%. The highest loss is £98,683 (a nursery school). Having nearly half of the 
providers funded at the MFG indicates that formula does not have sufficient resources 
to meet the needs identified.  

 
The additional funding of £200,000 outlined in 2.4 above reduces the number of 
providers funded at the MFG down to 7, 3 are nurseries and 4 are nursery classes. 
The largest amount over the MFG is £5,398     (the ceiling limit is 4.5% over MFG), 
whilst the largest loss is £76,849. This would seem to be a preferable outcome. 
 
A detailed comparison is shown in Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 Page 14



 
4.0 Consultation with providers and schools 

 
A formal consultation will now start with all Early Years providers and primary schools. 
The proposals will be described and illustrated, together with a series of questions. 
These are shown in Appendix 2. 
The consultation period will run from 1st October until 30th November, following which 
there will be a further report and a final set of proposals for the Forum to approve prior 
to submission to Cabinet in February 2010. 
 

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Forum agrees to the structure of the EYSFF described. 
That consideration is given to funding for the deprivation element of the Formula 
(£200,000) from the DSG reserve. 
That a further report is recei
[...]


 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 30th SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
DEPRIVATION FUNDING IN SCHOOLS FORMULA 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report begins the previously approved process of reviewing the schools formula funding 
changes in respect of deprivation, introduced in 2008-09.  The report describes how this 
money is being spent in schools and indicates potential “narrow the gap” output measures. 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Along with all local authorities Wirral was required to review the way in which the 

funding formula takes account of varying levels of deprivation across the borough and 
to consider whether more needed to be done to counter the educational impact of 
deprivation.  Changes were to be implemented from 2008-09. 

 
 The findings of the Schools Forum working group resulted in a number of proposals to 

change the way deprivation is addressed: 
- To redistribute funding allocated through floor area into the deprivation element 

(and also enhance AWPU) 
- To continue to use Free School Meals within the deprivation element to allocate 

half the available funding, but to use the Index of Multiple Deprivation to 
allocate the remaining half. 

 
 A key control factor was to achieve a more accurate reflection through the local 

formula of the expectations of DCSF deprivation funding. 
 
 The changes were agreed and implemented in the 2008-09 and subsequent budget 

allocations. The operation of the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) has ensured 
that no school can actually lose money per pupil as a result of this formula change. 

 
 Schools benefiting from formula changes (by more than £10,000) were written to at 

the end of last term.  The letter asked how they had spent the additional resources 
during the year and for their initial views on the effectiveness of the formula changes, 
in tackling issues arising from deprivation and raisin
[...]
aching structure, avoiding redundancies/deficit 

budgets 
- Pay for increase in METRO school meals costs. 

 
Initial indications from Secondary schools are that funding has contributed to 
improvements at GCSE, OFSTED and value added measures. The School 
Improvement Partner (SiP) will undertake further analysis and review later this term. 
This information will be included in the next report. 
 

1.4 Narrowing the Gap 
 

A number of schools have referred to improved results at KS2 and general 
improvements in core subjects.  This information is currently being checked and 
should be finalised for the next Schools Forum.  Specifically a comparison can be 
made using Super Output Areas.  Schools in the 3% most deprived areas can be 
compared with the remaining 97%, giving a measure of the attainment gap for both 
Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4 (GCSE).   
In 2007 and 2008 the gap was as follows: 
 

 Key Stage 2 5+A*-C 5+A*-C inc E+M 

 Sc       Eng    Maths   

2007 8.1       17.4     13.0 28.5 29 
 

2008 9.3        14.2     16.4 25.3 30.1 
 

 
When data has been checked and finalised for 2009 this will indicate if improvements 
in schools in more deprived areas have increased (between 2008 and 2009) at a 
faster rate than in other areas, so narrowing the attainment gap. 
 Page 26



Data on school attendance will also be available for the next meeting. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
A panel of members from the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will review deprivation funding in 2009/10.  The scope of the review is 
attached to this report.  The specific areas are: 
 

- To determine if the deprivation funding review carried out by Wirral has had an 
impact on closing the attainment gap 

- And to determine if the review has had a negative impact on standards or 
attainment in any school. 

 
The information contained in this report will help support the review by members. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That  
 
Deprivation funding be the su
[...]
 efficiently and in a timely way with those 
who need it. 

 
3. Commissioning and Funding 
 

3.1 A key driver to some of these changes will be the National Commissioning 
Framework. The National Commissioning Framework (NCF) will set out the 
core requirements for planning, commissioning, procuring, funding, and 
accountability of the education and training of 16 - 19 year olds, young people 

Page 31



up to age 25 where a learning difficulty assessment is in place, and young 
offenders in youth custody. A draft version of the full NCF will be published for 
consultation and access by all stakeholders in October 2009. The final version 
will be published, subject to the passage of the Apprenticeships, Skills, Children 
and Learning Bill, by the Young People’s Learning Agency (YPLA) in April 2010, 
as statutory guidance. 

 
3.2 The publication of the NCF was discussed at a recent meeting of the 14-19 

Partnership and there is the intention for that partnership, on which there is 
representation from schools alongside strategic partners, colleges and work-
based training providers, to respond to the consultation. 

 
3.3 There is also a Commissioning Workstream that has been set up within the sub-

regional group of Greater Merseyside. Wirral LA is the lead Local Authority on 
this commissioning development work. 

 
3.4 We currently have an outline, published in advance of publication of the full draft 

version, which is intended as a general statement of the key principles and main 
elements. Those elements, and the underpinning detail, are subject to 
development and changes. This document is included as an Appendix. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Schools Forum: 
 
1. notes the progress so far with the Machinery of Government changes 
2. considers how it wishes to respond to the consultation on the NCF in the context of 

the response that will be made by the 14-19 Partnership 
3. requests a further progress update at the next meeting 

Page 32



National C
[...]



 

 
 

1 

Explanatory Notes to the School Finance (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2010 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Schools Finance (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2010 will make 
changes to the rules that local authorities must work to when funding maintained 
schools.  These regulations amend the School Finance (England) Regulations 
2008 which relate to the financial years 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11.  The 
proposed amending regulations principally cover the requirement for all local 
authorities to implement from 1 April 2010 a single funding formula; to fund, 
using the same principles, all providers of the free entitlement to nursery 
education for three and four year olds. 

2. Additionally, apart from the changes associated with the EYSFF changes are 
also proposed to: 

  
• Require local authorities to publish schemes of financial management on a 

public website showing the date of revision and coming into force;  
 
• And consider a recent matter brought to our attention by a local authority that 

the regulations require local authorities, where pupils are attending two 
schools to undertake diplomas, to fund both schools as if the pupil attends 
each full time.  The regulations are amended to allow LAs to discount the 
secondary registration of pupils in Key Stage 4 where they are undertaking 
diplomas if that is the only reason they attend the second school.  

 
 
Background 

 
3. The School Finance (England) Regulations 2008 relate to the financial years 

2008-9, 2009-10 and 2010-11. In principle these regulations should not change 
during the three year funding period, but these amending regulations are 
required to allow implementation of The Early Years Single Funding Formula 
(EYSFF) from 2010.  We are also taking the opportunity to make a couple of 
other small changes, but not the opportunity for wider change. New regulations 
will be required from April 2011 to take into account the next funding periods and 
changes arising from the r
[...]

§ the improvement of quality,  

§ to take account of flexibility in hours of attendance the provider makes 
available and 

§ to allow LAs to secure or sustain a sufficiency within an area  

 

Page 50



Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Potential Change to the Schools Finance Regulations (England) in 2011-
12 for Carbon Trading 
 
 
Summary 
 
1. This document is for information only. It is intended to give advance 
notice of potential changes to the Schools Finance Regulations in 2011-12 as 
result of the introduction of carbon trading in 2010-11.  The proposed changes 
to the regulations will be consulted upon nearer the time. 

Background and Details of Proposal 
 
2. With effect from 1 April 2010 the Government will be introducing a 
carbon trading scheme for large users of energy, including local authorities.  
Participants will have to purchase allowances for their energy-related 
emissions, and will be reimbursed according to their relative position in a 
league table based on the extent to which emissions have been reduced.   
Participants who reduce their emissions by more than average will gain 
money through the recycling process and those who reduce by less than 
average will lose money.  The first sale of allowances will take place in April 
2011 and all revenue raised from this sale will be recycled to participants in 
October 2011.   

3. All maintained schools will be included with their maintaining authorities 
for the purposes of this scheme (technically they will be “associated 
persons”).  Academies will also be included with the local authority in whose 
area they are situated.   

4. Schools have an important role to play as models of good practice for 
their pupils and the communities in which they live.  We know that around 
15% of public sector carbon emissions arise from activities in the English 
school system and about one third of this is from energy use in school 
buildings.  The Government wants all schools to be sustainable schools by 
2020 – not just promoting sustainable development through their teaching but 
also through their management and engagement with local communities. 
Schools participation in the local authority carbon reduction commitment is an 
opportunity to work together for mutual benefit.  Local authorities will want to 
support schools to achieve greater energy efficiency, helping schools to save 
money through reduced energy bills.  Sustainable schools, focusing on 
reducing their use of resources, create a healthier school environment and 
influence the behaviour of pupils and their families. 

5. To incentivize schools to reduce their energy consumption we propose 
to amend the regulations in 2011-12 to enable local authorities to charge any 
loss attributable to schools to the Schools Budget.  Authorities will be able to 
treat this sum as centrally held expenditure but will be allowed, if they wish, to 
use a formula factor to apportion the loss among schools according to their 
individual performance.   

6. Similarly if schools have contributed to an authority gaining money 

Page 53



through the carbon trading scheme local authorities will be encouraged to 
ensure that the gain due to schools should be added to the Schools Budget 
and perhaps used to help schools which made the greater savings.  However, 
this money would be outside the Dedicated Schools Grant so that will be a 
matter for local decision and agreement.  The LGA have told us that they 
agree with the principle of adding money to the Schools Budget in this way. 

7. If authorities charge losses and gains to the Schools Budget and 
apportion them to individual schools through the local formula, then as 
Academies are funded by formula replication these decisions will feed through 
to the Academy’s funding.   

8. We are not proposing to allow local authorities to use the Schools 
Budget to purchase the allowances and the regulations will be amended to 
this effect. 

Fur

Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 30 September 2009 
 

Present:  Richard Longster (Chair) 

 
 Committee 

Members 
S Dainty 
M Kophamel 
V MacDonald 
G Zsapka 
K Frost 
J Weise 
E Cogan 
I Cubbin 
B Cummings 
 

E Renshaw 
S Wall 
A Baird 
P Hogan 
J Kenny 
D McDonald 
G Peters 
N Reilly 
M Potter 
 

In attendance: Councillors S Clarke 
 

T Smith 
 

Apologies Committee 
Members 

N Greathead 
M Bevan 
I Davies-Foo 
A Hardy 
N Dyment 
 

J Levenson 
P Sheridan 
S Davies 
S Pierce 

 
 

16 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2009/2010  
 

Mr. Armstrong invited nominations for the position of Chair for the academic 
year 2009/2010. Mr. Richard Longster was nominated, seconded and 
unanimously re-elected. 

 
 

17 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR 2009/2010  
 

Mr. Longster invited nominations for the position of Vice Chair for the position 
of Vice Chair for the academic year 2009/2010. Mr. Steve Dainty was 
nominated, seconded and unanimously re-elected. 

 
 

18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 June  
2009 be accepted as a correct record.  
 
At the last meeting, Mr. K. Frost advised that he had been invited to visit 
Foxfield School to see how their Inclusion Funding had been spent and he 
wished to express his appreciation to the Headteacher. He reported that he 
was very impressed and that it was a big eye opener to him. Mr. Frost felt that 
it provided a true picture of how well the funding had been spent and, if 
anything, even more was required.  



 
Mr. Frost requested that this be recorded in the Minutes. 

 
 

19 MATTERS ARISING  
 
* Final DSG Notification.  
 

The estimated adjustment by DCSF for 2009-10 DSG in respect of pupil 
numbers was reported at the last meeting of the Forum. The final notification 
was issued the day afterwards. The DCSF and regulations require that the 
final notification is reported to and agreed by the Forum prior to 30th 
September. 
 
The final figure of £188,116,000 was £20,200 less than the budget estimate. 
It had been agreed previously that any balances under or over would be 
carried forward until the end of the funding period. 
 
Mr. Armstrong reported briefly on the Council budget position. There were 
measures in place to make savings in a number of areas. 
 
There were no issues with school budgets apart from School Meals. 
 
Resolved: That the report be agreed and noted. 

 
 

20 DEPRIVATION FUNDING  
 

Mr. Roberts advised that this report begins the previously approved process 
of reviewing the schools formula funding in respect of deprivation, introduced 
in 2008-09. The report describes how the money is spent in schools and 
indicates potential “narrow the gap” output measures. 
 
Along with other LAs, Wirral was required to review the way in which the 
funding formula takes account of varying levels of deprivation across the 
Borough and to consider whether more needed to be done in order to counter 
the educational impact of deprivation.  
 
The findings of the Schools Forum working group resulted in a number of 
proposals to change the way deprivation was addressed. A key control factor 
was to achieve a more accurate reflection through the local formula of the 
expectations of DCSF deprivation funding. The changes were agreed and 
implemented in the 2008-09 and subsequent budget allocations. 
 
The operation of the Minimum Funding Guarantee has ensured that no school 
can actually lose money per pupil as a result of the formula change. Schools 
benefiting from formula changes by more than £10,000 were written to at the 
end of last term. The letter asked how they had spent the additional resources 
during the year and for their initial views on the effectiveness of the formula 
changes, in tackling issues arising from deprivation and raising standards. 
Schools were asked for indications of improved outcomes, for example 



attainment, attendance and behaviour. The overall increase in funding 
delivered by the new formula in excess of MFG cost pressures was £3.2m.  
 
Mrs. Cogan made a number of comments in relation to her own school. She 
accepted that there had been an increase in the school budget due to the 
Minimum Funding Guarantee but added that, in real terms, this has not 
resulted in an additional 2.4% of funding available to spend on pupils. The 
budget statements show that the actual difference in the bottom line budgets 
for 2008/9 and 2009/10 was £251408. However, the majority of this increase 
was from the LSC budget which included Teacher Pension income, funding 
for additional pupils and inflation. 
 
If the MFG was increased by inflation for staff pay and additional pupils, both 
essential rises, the rest of the increase in the budget would be taken up. 
 
Mrs. Cogan felt that the LA was suggesting that the funding criteria used for 
the two years were the same but that this was not the case. The school had 
been in a MFG situation for two years. She felt that the situation had arisen 
because of the Formula Calculation criteria. The more that the LA used 
Deprivation figures to calculate budgets, schools with lower FSM numbers 
would suffer. Mrs. Cogan wondered what would happen if the Government 
decided that they could not maintain MFG on school budgets and if Standards 
funds increasingly continued to be calculated based on Deprivation numbers. 
Her school would not be able to find such a large shortfall and may then be 
placed in a position of having to cut staff despite rising pupil numbers. 
 
Mr. Armstrong commented that the LA was obliged to implement central 
Government policy. He reported that some schools had received more than 
others and those schools receiving more than an additional £10000 had been 
asked to feedback information on how the additional resources had been 
spent and how effective the formula changes had been.              

 
The information from primary schools shows that about 85% of the additional 
resources have been targeted at staffing. Initial indications from secondary 
schools are that funding has contributed to improvements at GCSE, OFSTED 
and value added measures. The School Improvement Partner (SIP) will 
undertake further analysis and review later this term. This information will be 
included in the next report. Data on school attendance will also be available 
for the next meeting. 
 
A panel of members from the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will review deprivation funding in 2009-10. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The report recommended that Deprivation Funding be the subject of a further 
report to include the evaluation of attainment and attendance data. Mr. 
Roberts added that feedback from the review from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will also be included.  



 
Resolved:    That funding be the subject of a further report to include the 
evaluation of attainment and attendance data for all schools.                                                                                                      

    
 
 

21 MACHINERY OF GOVERNMENT - 14 TO 19 YEARS  
 

The report outlined the current position in preparing for the transition of the 
commissioning and funding of post -16 provision from the Learning and Skills 
Council to the LA. Full transfer of commissioning and funding of post 16 
funding will take place in 2010. Mark Parkinson reported on the progress 
made to date.  
 
A key driver to many of the changes will be the National Commissioning 
Framework (NCF). This will set out the core requirements for planning, 
commissioning, procuring, funding and accountability of the education and 
training of 16-19 year olds as well as young people up to 25 where a learning 
difficulty assessment is in place and youth offenders in youth custody. The 
draft version of the NCF will be published in October and the final version in 
April 2010. The arrangements described in the NCF will relate to the 
academic year 2011/12 so the processes will be operational from the latter 
part of 2010. 
 
Mr. Parkinson advised that there was a very tight timetable in place for 
consultation and that there were other documents to consider. The matter had 
been discussed at WASH and also at a recent meeting of the 14-19 
Partnership. A further meeting of the 14-19 Partnership would take place in 
November.  
 
Mr. Parkinson suggested that the Forum could respond to the consultation on 
the NCF or through the 14 -19 Partnership.     

 
Resolved: (i) That the Forum notes the progress made so far with 
the Machinery of Government changes. 
  (ii)  That the response to the consultation on the NCF in the 
context of the 14 -19 Partnership be left to the 14 -19 Partnership 
  (iii) That a further progress report be brought back to the 
Forum at the next meeting.   

 
 

22 EARLY YEARS FORMULA  
 

Mr. Roberts advised that this was the 4th report on the progress made by the 
Early Years Working Group and it outlines a proposed new funding formula to 
be introduced from 1st April 2010. 
 
From 1st April 2010, it is a DCSF requirement that an Early Years Single 
Funding Formula (EYSFF) based on attended hours will be applied across all 
Early Years settings. The Schools Forum set up an Early Years Working 
Group to evaluate options fro the funding formula. Progress had been 
reported to the last meeting and covered an assessment of current provider 



costs and proposals for formula elements, deprivation, quality and a 
Headteacher supplement for Nursery Schools. Some outstanding issues were 
identified with regard to DCSF guidance/legislation, a flexibility supplement, 
the Minimum Funding Guarantee and transition.     

  
Mr. Roberts briefly talked through the report and touched upon the DCSF 
Guidance, the Minimum Funding Guarantee, Transition – Formula Floor and 
Ceiling and other changes. Members were asked to agree the 
recommendations identified in the report. 
 
A formal consultation process will start with all Early Years providers and 
primary schools. The proposals will be described and illustrated together with 
a series of questions. 
 
The consultation period will run from 1st October to 30th November, following 
which there will be a further report and a final set of proposals for the Forum 
to approve prior to submission to the Cabinet in February 2010. 

 
Mr. Armstrong placed on record his thanks for the diligent work carried out by 
the Working Group and Andrew Roberts. 
 
Resolved: (i) 19:0 - That the Forum agrees to the structure of the 
EYSFF as described. 
  (ii) 18:1 abstention – That £200,000 of funding for the 
deprivation element of the Formula be taken from the DSG Reserve. 
  (iii) That a further report be produced outlining the 
responses from the consultation paper.   

 
 

23 SCHOOL FINANCE REGULATIONS  
 

Mr. Longster suggested that this item be brought forward on the agenda so 
that Mr. Dodd could talk through his report at this point and leave rather than 
stay for the whole of the meeting. 
 

 (a) Carbon Reduction Commitment. 
 

Mr. Dodd referred to the DCSF summary document and to his article in this 
term’s Wirral Governor which had also been re-produced with the papers for 
this meeting. He presented a brief overview of the scheme. 
 
 
The document is intended to give advance notice of potential changes to the 
School Finance Regulations in 2011-12 as result of the introduction of 
carbon trading in 2010-2011. 
 
With effect from 1 April 2010, the Government will be introducing a carbon 
trading scheme for large users of energy, including Local Authorities. 
Participants will have to purchase allowances for their energy-related 
emissions and will be reimbursed according to their relative position in a 
league table based on the extent to which emissions have been reduced. 
Participants who reduce their emissions by more than average will gain 



money through the recycling process and those who reduce by less average 
will lose money. The first sale of allowances will take place in April 2011 and 
all revenue raised from this sale will be recycled to participants in October 
2011. 
 
All maintained schools will be included with their maintaining authorities for 
the purposes of the scheme. Academies will also be included.   
 
Schools have an important part to play as models of good practice for their 
pupils and the communities in which they live. Around 15% of public sector 
carbon emissions arise from activities in the English school system and 
about one third of this from the energy use in school buildings. The 
Government wants all schools to be sustainable schools by 2020 - not just 
promoting sustainable development through teaching but also through their 
management and engagement with the local communities. Schools 
participation in the LA carbon reduction commitment is an opportunity to 
work together for mutual benefit. LAs will support schools to achieve greater 
energy efficiency. Sustainable schools create a healthier school 
environment and influence the behaviour of pupils and their families.   
 
In order to incentivise schools to reduce energy consumption, the 
Government proposes to amend the regulations in 2011-2012 to enable LAs 
to charge any loss attributable to schools to the Schools Budget. Authorities 
will be able to treat this sum as centrally held expenditure but will be allowed 
to use a formula factor to apportion the loss among schools according to 
their individual performance. Similarly, if schools have contributed to the 
authority gaining money through the scheme, LAs will be encouraged to 
ensure that the gain due to schools should be added to the Schools Budget 
and perhaps used to help schools which made the greater savings. The 
money gained would be outside the Dedicated Schools Grant so the 
distribution would be a matter for local decision and agreement.       
 

 Resolved: (i) That Mr. Dodd be thanked for his report. 
   (ii) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) Early Years 

         
Mr. Roberts advised that The Schools Finance (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2010 will make changes to the rules that LAs must work to when 
funding maintained schools. The regulations amend the School Finance 
(England) Regulations 2008 which relate to financial years 2008-9, 2009-10 
and 2010-2011. The proposed amending regulations principally cover the 
requirement for all LAs to implement from 1 April 2010 a single funding 
formula ; to fund, using the same principles, all providers of the free 
entitlement to nursery education for three and four year olds. 
 
In addition, changes are also proposed to: 
 

• require LAs to publish schemes of financial management on a public 
website showing the dates or revision and coming into force and 

• consider that the regulations require LAs, where pupils are attending two 
schools to undertake diplomas, to fund both schools as if the pupil attends 



each full time. The regulations are amended to allow LAs to discount the 
secondary registration of pupils in KS 4 where they are undertaking 
diplomas if that is the only reason they attend the secondary school.           

 
 Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 

24 SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP  
 
Mr. Armstrong advised that Mr. Neil Dyment had resigned as a Secondary 
Headteacher from membership of the Forum. His replacement would be considered 
by WASH (the Wirral Association of Headteachers). 
 

25 FEEDBACK FROM TRADED SERVICES WORKING PARTY  
 

(a) Gilbrook. 
 

Mr. Edmondson updated members on the situation regarding Gilbrook 
School. 
 
Members were reminded that Gilbrook had operated an Outreach Service to 
a number of mainstream primary schools who choose to buy in. The service 
is well regarded by those who receive it but was experiencing difficulty in 
terms of financial viability. The subgroup established to review the funding 
model had met twice and had agreed that the service was good value for 
money but that there were issues regarding charges and long term viability. 
There were no conclusions at this stage but the group would be meeting 
again to consider the options available and the outcome would be reported 
back to this forum. 
 
Mr. Armstrong reported that a report regarding the re-location of Gilbrook to 
the former Arrowe Hill Primary School site had been prepared for Cabinet on 
1st October. It was hoped that this would be agreed so that the formal 
consultation process could be completed. Some modest refurbishment work 
would need to be carried out but it was hoped that the re-location could take 
place at Easter 2010.     
     
(b) Traded Services. 
 
Mr. Armstrong reported that Traded Services Working Party had met once.  
All existing services had been extended for an additional year. Services were 
being reviewed two at a time and the next two being looked at were Insurance 
and Building Maintenance. 
 
All managers from the various services, including those from other 
Departments, would be expected to attend the meetings. 
 
Irene Davies-Foo had asked if she could join the Working Party. This was 
agreed.     
 
Resolved: That Mr. Armstrong be thanked for his report.  

 



 
26 DATE OF NEXT MEETING(S)  

 
Resolved: That the next meeting take place on Wednesday, 20th January 2010, 
at Wallasey Town Hall 
 
 


